

**Electronically Filed  
Intermediate Court of Appeals  
CAAP-22-0000429  
16-MAR-2023  
01:51 PM  
Dkt. 89 BAM**

**No. CAAP-22-000429**

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, AND )	CIV. NO.:
HONOLULU BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, )	1CCV-20-000380 (JPC)
)	)
Plaintiffs-Appellees, )	<b>APPEAL FROM:</b>
)	)
v. )	<b>ORDERS DENYING JOINT MOTIONS TO</b>
)	<b>DISMISS</b>
SUNOCO LP et al., )	)
)	<b>CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST</b>
Defendants-Appellants. )	<b>CIRCUIT</b>
)	)
)	<b>The Honorable Jeffrey P. Crabtree</b>
)	)

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Federal common law governs where a dispute implicates interstate and international interests. ....	3
A. Federal common law governs claims relating to global emissions.....	3
B. The Circuit Court applied an overly limited and distorted understanding of federal common law.....	5
II. The CAA’s displacement of federal common law does not give life to Plaintiffs’ state-law claims.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	4
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	7
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>City of N.Y. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6
<i>City of N.Y. v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	4
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 9
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 143 S. Ct. 696 (2023).....	4
<i>ELJ, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 233 F. App'x 600 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	3
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	7, 9

<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	4
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>O’Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	7
<i>Provincial Gov’t of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Read-Rite Corp. v. Burlington Air Express, Ltd.</i> , 186 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Rodrigues v. United Pub. Workers, AFSCME Local 646, AFL-CIO</i> , 135 Haw. 316, 349 P.3d 1171 (2015) .....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	3
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 4
<i>Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 173 (1942).....	3
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	4, 5
<i>Treiber &amp; Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
19 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4514 (3d ed. 2022).....	4
